01 - 21 - 2000

MRD 1.10.00

1-31-92

Docket No. A2556B-US

101248172

Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Rhône-Poulenc Rorer Pharmaceuticals Inc. Rhône-Poulenc Rorer S.A. 500 Arcola Road Collegeville, Pennsylvania 19426 U.S.A. 3. Nature of Conveyance: [x]Assignment]Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: March 3, 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X |No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 09/192,710 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X]No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1] concerning document should be mailed: Ross J. Oehler Rhône-Poulenc Rorer Inc Internal Address: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$40.00 Legal-Patents, #3C43 Please charge deposit account number: 18-1982 Street Address: P.O. Box 5093 8. Deposit account number: 18-1982 City: Collegeville State: PA ZIP 19426-0997 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document Ross J. Oehler Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:[2] OMBNo. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: **Box Assignment** Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems. PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project. (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

01/21/2000 DNGOYEN 00000003 181982 09192710 01 FC:581 40.00 CH

> PATENT REEL: 010492 FRAME: 0959

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received and intending to be legally bound, we, RHÔNE-POULENC RORER S.A., 20 Avenue Raymond Aron, 92160, Antony, France, (Assignor), sell, assign and transfer to. RHÔNE-POULENC RORER PHARMACEUTICALS INC., 500 Arcola Road, Collegeville, Pennsylvania 19426, United States of America (Assignee), and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, relating in and to the application for United States Letters Patent therefor, assigned Attorney Docket No. <u>A2556B-US</u> and (if filed prior to the execution hereof) filed on <u>November 16, 1998</u>, as Serial No. <u>09/192,710</u>, entitled

PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITION COMPRISING A COMPOUND HAVING ANTI-Xa ACTIVITY AND A PLATELET AGGREGATION ANTAGONIST COMPOUND

and all the rights and privileges, including any and all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the right to claim priority based on said United States application, and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations, divisions and any substitute applications of said United States application or said application filed in any other country, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions, and governmental exclusivity rights of the same.

I/we authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to said assignee or its successor, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as said assignee may designate.

I/we agree that, when requested, I/we will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns, legal representatives or nominees.

I/we covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at hory FRANCE on this 3rd day of North, 1999.

(City, State and Nation)

RHÔNE-POULTINC RORER S.A.

By: T. SAVINA
(Printed Name of Person Signing)

Title: V.P. Kothuta

PATENT
RECORDED: 01/10/2000 REEL: 010492 FRAME: 0960